The following provisions shall apply to all off-premise signs, except as otherwise provided:  

(1) Minimum commercial/industrial zoning. Except as provided in section 544.60, no off-premise signs 
shall be located on a site that is not part of an area of at least one thousand three hundred twenty 
(1,320) feet of continuous, parallel, commercial or industrial zoning fronting along both sides of the 
county-state aid roadway, municipal-state aid roadway, or state trunk highway from which the off-
premise sign is intended to be read, without interruption by a residence or office residence zoning

[...]

The maximum off-premise sign area shall apply to each side of the 
sign structure, whether a single-sided, back-to-back or v-type sign. Off-premise signs shall not include 
more than two (2) sides and may not include more than one (1) sign face per side. Off-premise Wall 
signs may not exceed one thousand seven hundred and fifty (1,750) square feet in area, as defined in 
Section 544.20(16),  

(10)  Calculating the height of an off-premise sign. The height of off-premise signs shall be calculated as 
the vertical distance from the natural grade measured at a point either at the curb level or ten (10) feet

[...]

Flashing off-premise signs shall be permitted 
in these areas only: on Interstate 94 and on Interstate 35-W north of 31st Street East, provided (i) the 
messages and/or imagery are displayed in a static manner for a minimum of eight (8) seconds, and (ii) 
flashing signs shall be a minimum of two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet from any other off-premise 
flashing sign reading to the same directional traffic. Flashing off-premise signs permitted pursuant to 
this section shall comply with all applicable provisions of this ordinance, except that existing 
nonconforming off-premise signs in the areas described in this section shall be allowed to be converted

[...]

544-1, General Billboard District Standards, and all other applicable regulations of this zoning ordinance.  

Table 544-1 General Billboard District Standards  
General Billboard District  

Minimum 
commercial or 
industrial zoning  

The off-premise sign shall be located within a minimum of one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1,320) feet of continuous commercial or industrial zoning along 
and parallel to both sides of the roadway from which the off-premise sign is 
intended to be read .  

Minimum lot 
frontage  Fifty (50) feet; one (1) sign per zoning lot  

Maximum sign area  Three hundred (300) square feet

[...]

Fifty (50) feet for an off-premise sign not 
exceeding three hundred (300) square feet; 
one hundred (100) feet for an off-premise 
sign over three hundred (300) square feet; 
one (1) off-premise sign per zoning lot  

Maximum off-
premise sign 
area  

Six hundred seventy-two (672) square 
feet plus up to twenty-five (25) 
percent temporary extension of the 
basic off-premise sign face  

Six hundred seventy-two (672) square feet 
plus up to twenty-five (25) percent temporary 
extension of the basic off-premise sign face  

Maximum off-
premise sign 
height  

The top of the off-premise sign shall 
not exceed thirty-five (35) feet above 
the roof. No off premise sign shall be

[...]

signs as provided in Section 544.20(16) 

Six hundred (600) feet from a residence or 
office residence district located along and on 
the same side of the limited access roadway; 
one thousand (1,000) feet from an off-
premise sign on the same side of the roadway 
two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet from 
an off-premise flashing sign reading to the 
same directional traffic  

* A sign in excess of height limits may be allowed as a conditional use in the Limited Access Roadway 
Opportunity Billboard District, subject to the provisions of Chapter 525.

[...]

Lighted signs  Permitted subject to luminance provision.  

Freestanding 
Signs  Not Permitted  

One (1) freestanding sign not exceeding thirty-
five (35) feet in height shall be allowed. The sign 
may have signage on up to two sides with a 
maximum of one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
square feet of signage on each side. If the sign 
includes both on-premises and off-premises 
advertising, the total amount of signage shall 
not exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
square feet on each side.  

Off-premise 
Wall Signs Permitted  

Luminance*  Maximum of seven thousand (7,000) nits from 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; and maximum of 
five hundred (500) nits from 9:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.  

Animated Permitted  

signs